existing term loan facility with Canadia Bank. The long-term loan agreement was entered with Union
Commercial Bank Plc. on 10 January 2025 for total loan amounting to US$19,000,000 with interest
rate of 7.8% per annum. The principal and interest are to be repaid on a monthly basis. The maturity
date is on 10 January 2030.

Bank Guarantee Facility with Phillip Bank Plc.

On 27 January 2025, Phillip Bank Plc. issued an irrevocable Bank Guarantee in favour of
GuarantCo Ltd for US$3,249,564 in lieu of the Debt Service Reserve Account and the Guarantee
Fee Reserve Account effective from 27 January 2025 to 16 May 2025. The Bank Guarantee
bears an interest rate of 0.15% per month.

17. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain amounts in the comparative financial statements and note disclosures have been
reclassified to conform with the current periods’ presentation of accounts. Management believes
that these reclassifications would better reflect the nature of the transactions.

Summary of the changes arising from the reclassifications are shown below:

For twelve-month period ended 31 December 2023
Previously

reported Reclassification As restated As restated
US$ US$ US$  Riel million

Statement of financial position
Current:
Trade and other payables 50,985,179 (29,794,799) 21,190,380 86,563
Accrued liabilities 38,837,338 29,794,799 68,632,137   280,362

89,822,517 - 89,822,517 366,925

Statement of cash flow
Changes in working capital:
Trade and other payables (6,567,292) 10,578,617 4,011,325 16,487
Accrued liabilities 3,872,548 (10,578,617) (6,706,069) (27,562)

(2,694,744) - (2,694,744) (11,075)

During the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-
month period ended 31 December 2024, the management updated the comparative information to
allocate the adjustment made to depreciation expense at 31 December 2023 year-end to each
quarter of 2023 in order to accurately reflect quarterly performance as follow:

For three-month period ended 31 December 2023
Previously

reported Adjustment As restated As restated
US$ US$ US$  Riel million

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive
income

Depreciation and amortisation (17,479,801)  8,871,893 (8,607,908) (35,456)
Income tax credit/(expense) 27,903,670 (2,507,383) 30,411,053 125,263